

Regulation (EC) No 1072/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 21 October 2009 on common rules for access to the international road haulage market (recast) (Text with EEA relevance)

CHAPTER I

GENERAL PROVISIONS

- Article 1 Scope
- Article 2 Definitions

CHAPTER II

INTERNATIONAL CARRIAGE

- Article 3 General principle
- Article 4 Community licence
- Article 5 Driver attestation
- Article 6 Verification of conditions
- Article 7 Refusal to issue and withdrawal of Community licence and driver attestation

CHAPTER III

CABOTAGE

- Article 8 General principle
- Article 9 Rules applicable to cabotage operations
- Article 10 Safeguard procedure

CHAPTER IV

MUTUAL ASSISTANCE AND PENALTIES

- Article 11 Mutual assistance
- Article 12 Sanctioning of infringements by the Member State of establishment
- Article 13 Sanctioning of infringements by the host Member State
- Article 14 Entry in the national electronic registers

CHAPTER V

IMPLEMENTATION

- Article 15 Committee procedure
- Article 16 Penalties
- Article 17 Reporting

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 1072/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

CHAPTER VI

FINAL PROVISIONS

Article 18	Repeals
Article 19	Entry into force
	Signature

ANNEX I

Security features of the Community licence and the driver attestation

The Community licence and the driver attestation must have at...
a hologram, special fibres in the paper which become visible...

ANNEX II

Community licence model

EUROPEAN COMMUNITY

(a) (Colour Pantone light blue 290, or as close as possible...(First page of the licence) (Text in (one of) the...(Text in (one of) the official language(s) of the Member...

(b) (Second page of the licence) (Text in (one of) the...(Text in (one of) the official language(s) of the Member...

GENERAL PROVISIONS

ANNEX III

Driver attestation model

EUROPEAN COMMUNITY

(a) (Colour Pantone pink 182, or as close as possible to...(First page of the attestation) (Text in (one of) the...(Text in (one of) the official language(s) of the Member...

(b) (Second page of the attestation) (Text in (one of) the...(Text in (one of) the official language(s) of the Member...

GENERAL PROVISIONS

ANNEX IV

Correlation Table

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 1072/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

- (1) [OJ C 204, 9.8.2008, p. 31.](#)
- (2) Opinion of the European Parliament of 21 May 2008 (not yet published in the Official Journal), Council Common Position of 9 January 2009 ([OJ C 62 E, 17.3.2009, p. 46](#)), Position of the European Parliament of 23 April 2009 (not yet published in the Official Journal) and Council Decision of 24 September 2009.
- (3) [OJ L 95, 9.4.1992, p. 1.](#)
- (4) [OJ L 279, 12.11.1993, p. 1.](#)
- (5) [OJ L 374, 27.12.2006, p. 5.](#)
- (6) [OJ L 102, 11.4.2006, p. 1.](#)
- (7) [OJ L 368, 17.12.1992, p. 38.](#)
- (8) [OJ L 18, 21.1.1997, p. 1.](#)
- (9) [OJ L 370, 31.12.1985, p. 8.](#)
- (10) See page 51 of this Official Journal.
- (11) [OJ L 184, 17.7.1999, p. 23.](#)

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EC) No 1072/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Annex 2 words substituted by [2020 c. 29 s. 23](#)
- Art. 1 para. 5 Point (ca) addition by [EUR 2020/1055 Regulation](#) (This amendment by the EU not applied to legislation.gov.uk because it is brought into force after IP completion day.)
- Art. 1 para. 5 Point (c) replacement by [EUR 2020/1055 Regulation](#) (This amendment by the EU not applied to legislation.gov.uk because it is brought into force after IP completion day.)
- Art. 1(1)(2) substituted by [S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 1(3) omitted by [S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 1(5) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13\(2\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 1(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13\(2\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 3 words substituted by [S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13\(4\)](#)
- Art. 4 para. 2 Unnumbered Paragraph 3 repeal by [EUR 2020/1055 Regulation](#) (This amendment by the EU not applied to legislation.gov.uk because it is brought into force after IP completion day.)
- Art. 4 para. 4 replacement by [EUR 2020/1055 Regulation](#) (This amendment by the EU not applied to legislation.gov.uk because it is brought into force after IP completion day.)
- Art. 4 heading words substituted by [S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 4(1)-(3) substituted by [S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 4(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13\(5\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 4(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13\(5\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 4(5) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13\(5\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 4(6) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13\(5\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 5 para. 4 replacement by [EUR 2020/1055 Regulation](#) (This amendment by the EU not applied to legislation.gov.uk because it is brought into force after IP completion day.)
- Art. 5(1) omitted by [S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 5(2) omitted by [S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 5(4) substituted by [S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13\(6\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 5(6)(7) substituted by [S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13\(6\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 6(1) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13\(7\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 6(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13\(7\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 6(2) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13\(7\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 6(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13\(7\)\(b\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 7 heading words substituted by [S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13\(8\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 7(1) substituted by [S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13\(8\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 7(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13\(8\)\(c\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 8 para. 4a addition by [EUR 2020/1055 Regulation](#) (This amendment by the EU not applied to legislation.gov.uk because it is brought into force after IP completion day.)
- Art. 8 para. 2a addition by [EUR 2020/1055 Regulation](#) (This amendment by the EU not applied to legislation.gov.uk because it is brought into force after IP completion day.)
- Art. 8 para. 3 Unnumbered Paragraph 1 replacement by [EUR 2020/1055 Regulation](#) (This amendment by the EU not applied to legislation.gov.uk because it is brought into force after IP completion day.)
- Art. 8 para. 5 replacement by [EUR 2020/1055 Regulation](#) (This amendment by the EU not applied to legislation.gov.uk because it is brought into force after IP completion day.)

- Art. 8(1) words inserted by S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13(9)(a)
- Art. 8(1) words substituted by S.I. 2022/293 reg. 14
- Art. 8(2) words omitted by S.I. 2022/1260 reg. 4(3)
- Art. 8(2) words substituted by 2020 c. 29 s. 24(3)
- Art. 8(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13(9)(b)(i)
- Art. 8(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13(9)(b)(ii)
- Art. 8(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13(9)(c)
- Art. 9(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13(10)(a)(i)(aa)
- Art. 9(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13(10)(a)(i)(bb)
- Art. 9(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13(10)(a)(ii)
- Art. 9(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13(10)(b)
- Art. 10 para. 7 addition by EUR 2020/1055 Regulation (This amendment by the EU not applied to legislation.gov.uk because it is brought into force after IP completion day.)
- Art. 10 para. 3 Unnumbered Paragraph 1 replacement by EUR 2020/1055 Regulation (This amendment by the EU not applied to legislation.gov.uk because it is brought into force after IP completion day.)
- Art. 10(1) substituted by S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13(11)(a)
- Art. 10(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13(11)(b)
- Art. 10(3) words omitted by S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13(11)(c)(ii)
- Art. 10(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13(11)(c)(i)
- Art. 10(4) substituted by S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13(11)(d)
- Art. 10(5) omitted by S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13(11)(e)
- Art. 10(6) omitted by S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13(11)(g)
- Art. 11 omitted by S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13(12)
- Art. 12 heading words deleted by S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13(13)(a)
- Art. 12(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13(13)(b)(i)
- Art. 12(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13(13)(b)(ii)
- Art. 12(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13(13)(c)(i)
- Art. 12(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13(13)(c)(ii)
- Art. 12(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13(13)(d)(i)
- Art. 12(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13(13)(d)(ii)
- Art. 12(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13(13)(e)
- Art. 12(5) substituted by S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13(13)(f)
- Art. 12(6) word substituted by S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13(13)(g)
- Art. 13(1) words inserted by S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13(14)(a)(ii)(bb)
- Art. 13(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13(14)(a)(i)
- Art. 13(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13(14)(a)(ii)(aa)
- Art. 13(2) omitted by S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13(14)(b)
- Art. 13(3) omitted by S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13(14)(b)
- Art. 15 omitted by S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13(16)
- Art. 15 repeal by EUR 2020/1055 Regulation (This amendment by the EU not applied to legislation.gov.uk because it is brought into force after IP completion day.)
- Art. 16 omitted by S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13(18)
- Art. 17 omitted by S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13(18)
- Art. 17 replacement by EUR 2020/1055 Regulation (This amendment by the EU not applied to legislation.gov.uk because it is brought into force after IP completion day.)
- Art. 19 omitted by S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13(18)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Annex 1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13(19)
- Annex 1 heading words substituted by S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13(19)
- Art. 1(5)(c) word substituted by S.I. 2022/293 reg. 13
- Annex 23 substituted by S.I. 2019/708 Sch. 2
- Art. 2(1) words inserted by S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13(3)

- Art. 2(2)(a)-(f) substituted for Art. 2(2)(a)-(d) by [S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13\(3\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(b) words inserted by [S.I. 2022/1260 reg. 4\(2\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(e) word omitted by [2020 c. 29 s. 24\(2\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 2(2)(g) and word inserted by [2020 c. 29 s. 24\(2\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 2(3) substituted by [S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13\(3\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 2(4) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13\(3\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 2(6) word omitted by [S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13\(3\)\(d\)](#)
- Art. 2(7) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13\(3\)\(e\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 2(7) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13\(3\)\(e\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(8)-(14) inserted by [S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13\(3\)\(f\)](#)
- Art. 4(7) inserted by [S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13\(5\)\(f\)](#)
- Art. 5(1A) inserted by [S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13\(6\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 5(2A) inserted by [S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13\(6\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 5(8) inserted by [S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13\(6\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 7(2)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13\(8\)\(c\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 10(5A) inserted by [S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13\(11\)\(f\)](#)
- Art. 10(7)-(9) inserted by [S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13\(11\)\(h\)](#)
- Art. 10a addition by [EUR 2020/1055 Regulation](#) (This amendment by the EU not applied to legislation.gov.uk because it is brought into force after IP completion day.)
- Art. 12(7) inserted by [S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13\(13\)\(h\)](#)
- Art. 14(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13\(15\)](#)
- Art. 14a addition by [EUR 2020/1055 Regulation](#) (This amendment by the EU not applied to legislation.gov.uk because it is brought into force after IP completion day.)
- Art. 14b addition by [EUR 2020/1055 Regulation](#) (This amendment by the EU not applied to legislation.gov.uk because it is brought into force after IP completion day.)
- Art. 15A15B inserted by [S.I. 2019/708 reg. 13\(17\)](#)